Which connectivity serves 400G?
Data rate increase possibilities
Universal, state-of-the-art, future proof, indus-
try tested and proved. These are the fea-
tures what everybody is looking for when
the connectivity is planned for the new
high-density systems. To cover all of
them is a dream for both the de-

the existing possibilities.                              ■
Which connectivity serves 400G? www.sylex.sk
Fibre type Nomenclature PAM4
Number of
wavelengths
Fibres per
connector
Connector interface
Gbits per
 lane
SM 400G Base-FR8 Y 8 2 LCD 50
SM 400G Base-FR4 Y 4 2 LCD 100
SM 400G Base-LR8 Y 8 2 LCD 50
SM 400G Base-DR4 Y 1 8 MPO 12 (8) 100
MM 400G Base-SR8 Y 1 16 MPO 16 / MPO 24 50
MM 400G Base-SR4.2 Y 2 8 MPO 12 (8) 50
MM 400G BD4.2 Y 2 8 MPO 12 (8) 50
MM 400G Base-SR16 N 1 32 MPO 2x16 25
Table 1 - 400G solutions overview
From the “hot” pluggable transceiver point
of view, the two rivals QSFP-DD and
OSFP are vying for market share. Each of
them has its own pros and cons, but both
have a common limitation - up to 2,000m
proper functionality. There is one more op-
tion, the COBO one, with either 8 or 16
lanes with 50 gigabit PAM4 supporting
400G or 800G. For long distance applica-
tions the only suitable solution is CFP8,
which has enough power to cover it.
In any case, the transceivers have to be
interconnected with the appropriate fibre
optic cabling. The official specifications of
the transceivers define the following opti-
cal interface options:                                    ■
Optical interface
Transceiver
 type
MPO 12F
MPO 24F
(two rows)
MPO 16F
MPO 32F
 (two rows)
LC duplex
CS
 connector
SN
 connector
MDC
 connector
QSFP-DD x x x x x x x
OSFP x x x x x
CFP-8 x x x x
COBO x x x x x x
Table 2 - 400G Media-dependent interface options
As the SN connector (SENKO) and MDC